potential impact on us.

For further discussion of the risks and potential risks relating to the COVID-19 pandemic, see Risk Factors on page 67.

Table of Contents

Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago

(U.S. Dollars in tables in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

64

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Our Asset/Liability Management Committee provides oversight of our risk management practices and policies. This includes
routine reporting to senior Bank management and the Board of Directors, as well as maintaining the Income and Market Value
Risk Policy, which defines our interest rate risk limits.  The table below reflects the expected change in market value of equity for
the stated increase or decrease in interest rates based on our models and related loss limit for each scenario established in the
policy.  For our down scenario shock analysis, the down shocks are constrained by scenarios provided by our regulator so that
shocked rates will not go negative.  As a result, we floored the down shock scenario at 10 bps. Due to the low rate environment,
this floor setting was triggered in our down shock scenarios presented below.

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Scenario as of
Change in Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit
Change in Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit
-200 bp $ 514 $ (450) $ 199 $ (450)
-100 bp  387  (200)  58  (200)
-50 bp  268  (90)  29  (90)
-25 bp  200  (45)  15  (45)
+25 bp  (25)  (45)  (20)  (45)
+50 bp  (54)  (90)  (46)  (90)
+100 bp  (133)  (200)  (107)  (200)
+200 bp  (300)  (450)  (243)  (450)

Measurement of Market Risk Exposure

To measure our exposure, we discount the cash flows generated from modeling the terms and conditions of all interest rate-
sensitive securities using current interest rates to determine their fair values or spreads to the swap curve for securities where
third party prices are used. This includes considering explicit and embedded options using a lattice model or Monte Carlo
simulation. We estimate yield curve, option, and basis risk exposures by calculating the fair value change in relation to various
parallel changes in interest rates, implied volatility, prepayment speeds, spreads to the swap curve and mortgage rates.